
 

 

February 11, 2026 
 
Chairperson Timothy Church 
Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
Village of Sleepy Hollow 
28 Beekman Avenue 
Sleepy Hollow, NY 10591 
 
Re:  Application of Lighthouse Landing Communities LLC for an Area Variance - 

Block M Condominium Building at 1 Palisades Blvd (115.10-1-4.2), Edge-on-Hudson  
 
Dear Chairperson Church and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 
 
On behalf of Lighthouse Landing Communities LLC (the “Applicant”), we respectfully submit the 
enclosed application for an area variance to permit a three (3) foot increase in the maximum 
permitted building height for the property located at 1 Palisades Boulevard (Tax Lot 115.10-1-4.2), 
identified as Block M within the Edge-on-Hudson development. 
 
The proposed project consists of a six-story condominium building containing ninety-two (92) 
dwelling units, together with associated on-site amenities, parking, and accessory retail space, 
consistent with the approved redevelopment framework for Edge-on-Hudson. 
 
As demonstrated in the enclosed architectural drawings, a building height of sixty-five feet (65’) is 
not feasible, as that limitation does not adequately accommodate required building systems. 
Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests an area variance from Section 450-20B(4) of the 
Village of Sleepy Hollow Zoning Code to permit an increase in height from sixty-five (65) feet 
(permitted) to sixty-eight (68) feet (proposed). 
 
The requested variance is not substantial in context. The resulting roof elevation will align with the 
height of the existing development in neighboring Block H, ensuring visual consistency within the 
Edge-on-Hudson waterfront and preserving the overall intent of the approved Redevelopment 
District Concept Plan and associated Special Permit. 
 
This submission includes seven (7) sets of the following forms and attachments: 

- Zoning Board of Appeals Application 
- Zoning Compliance Form 
- Short Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) – Part 1 
- Deeds to the affected property 
- Check in the amount of $700 made payable to the Village of Sleepy Hollow representing the 

application and minutes fees 
- Check in the amount of $500 made payable to the Village of Sleepy Hollow representing the 

escrow deposit 
- Architectural Drawings prepared by ODA Architecture 

 
We respectfully request that this application be placed on the Zoning Board of Appeals’ March 18, 
2026 agenda for review. Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to appearing before the 
Board in March to discuss the enclosed materials in greater detail. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
ODA Architecture, PC 
Razvan Voroneanu, Project Director 
 

 
ODA Architecture, PC 
Razvan Voroneanu, Project Director 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION: CHECKLIST 

An application to the Village of Sleepy Hollow Zoning Board of Appeals will not be considered complete without the 
following: 

Applicant: Location: 

 NO. DESCRIPTION 

   
RE

C
D 

N
A

 

1. Application fee – check, or money order in the amount of $700  
($500 Application fee plus $200 minutes fee) made payable to the Village of Sleepy Hollow.   

2. Escrow fee – check, or money order in the amount of $500  
Payable to the Village of Sleepy Hollow.   

Seven (7) identical stapled/ bound packets and (1) digital PDF copy of the following:  

3. Determination being appealed (Building Inspectors letter or permit denial).   

4. Completed application signed by the property owner. The property owner may complete the Proxy 
Statement authorizing an agent or representative to sign the application.   

5. Completed Zoning Compliance Form – completed by a NYS registered architect or professional 
engineer.   

6. State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) Short Form, Part 1.   

7. Property survey. Survey must be updated to show all existing conditions.   

8. Property deed, including all easements and covenants.   

9. Construction plans and specifications, drawn to scale, signed and sealed by a NYS registered 
architect or professional engineer as required by NYS Law.   

10. Photographs of the property (3”x5” or larger) showing the location and impacts of your application.   

11. Other ( indicate document):   

12. Other:   

13. Other:   

14. Other:  
 

15. Other:  
 

 

Architectural drawings enclosed
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION: PART 1 of 5 

LO
C

A
TI

O
N

 Section:           Block:            Lot: 

   
 O

FF
IC

E 
U

SE
  

   
 

Application number: 

Address: Date received: 

 
 Date of decision: 

Zoning District: Expiration date: 

O
W

N
ER

 

Name: Phone number: 

Address: Cellular number: 

 
  

 
 E-mail: 

A
PP

LI
C

A
N

T 

Name: Phone number: 

Address: Cellular number: 

  

 E-mail: 

A
G

EN
T 

 
Name: 
 

Phone number: 

Address: Cellular number: 

 
 

⁮ Attorney     ⁮ Architect     ⁮ Engineer  
⁮ Other:_________________ 

E-mail: 

FE
ES

 Application:  $500 
Minutes:       $200 per meeting ⁮ Cash  ⁮ Credit card  ⁮ Money order  ⁮ Check number:_____________ 

Escrow:        $500 ⁮ Cash  ⁮ Credit card  ⁮ Money order  ⁮ Check number:_____________ 

 
The Department shall send all correspondences to: ⁮ Owner        ⁮ Applicant         ⁮ Agent    
 
⁮Other:____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

115.10 1 4.2

1 Palisades Blvd.

F

Peter Chavkin

Lighthouse Landing Communities, LLC

50 River Street, Sleepy Hollow, NY 10591

Same as Owner

Razvan Voroneanu - ODA Architecture

99 Hudson Street, 2nd Floor

New York, NY 10013

917-657-8858

razvan@oda-architecture.com

3460

3459
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If sufficient space does not exist to give appropriate answers to any questions on this form, please attach a rider giving 
such answers properly referenced to the question and page number. 
 
1. This is an Application for the following (check all that apply): 
□ Area variance(s) □ Use variance □ Interpretation/ Appeal 
□ Special permit  □ Temporary use □ Extension 

 
2. Appeal is made from the decision of the Building Inspector made on the           day of                                        , 202_. 

 
3. Describe the scope of the project:           

               

               

               

                 

 
4. The applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is sough are:  
 

a. Article    § 450-    .           
 
Relief sought               
 

b. Article    § 450-    .           
 
Relief sought               
 

c. Article    § 450-    .           
 
Relief sought               
 

d. Article    § 450-    .           
 
Relief sought               
 

e. Article    § 450-    .           
  
Relief sought               
 

5. Is the property subject to any variances, covenants, easements, or restrictions?    □ NO  □ Yes   Describe below: 
 

               

                

                

                

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION: PART 2 of 5 

Proposed six-story condominium building with 92 dwelling units and associated on-site amenities, parking,

and accessory retail space.

Environmental easement agreement between Town of Mount Pleasant Industrial Development Agency,

General Motors LLC, and the People of the State of New York, dated 2/11/2014 and recorded 3/4/2014 as

Control No 533193301

20 B (4)

variance to permit an increase in maximum permitted height from 65 feet (permitted) to 68 feet (proposed)
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6. AREA VARIANCE  
 
Explain specifically how this Application satisfies each of the following criteria and refer to and attach any documentation 
that supports your position.  
 

a. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 
properties will be created by the granting of the area variance; 

 
               

               

               

               

                

 
b. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the applicant to pursue, 

other than an area variance; 
 
               

               

               

               

                

         
c. Whether the requested area variance is substantial; 

 
                

               

               

               

                

 
d. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions 

in the neighborhood or district;  
 

               

               

               

               

                

 
e. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created; 

 
               

               

               

Granting the requested height variance will not result in an undesirable change to neighborhood character or a

detriment to nearby properties. The project is part of Edge-on-Hudson and envisions Block M at a height consistent

with Block H. As shown in the enclosed drawings, the design incorporates more aggressive upper-level setbacks

compared to Block H, causing the building to read as visually shorter and reducing perceived bulk when viewed from

the Hudson River. Height is consistent with other development in the area for which variances were previously granted.

The benefit sought—construction of a functional, code-compliant building—cannot be achieved without the requested

variance. The Planning Board initially recommended exploring a reduction to a 65-foot height; however, detailed design

analysis demonstrated that a 65-foot building cannot accommodate essential building systems within the permitted

envelope. As illustrated in the submitted architectural drawings, no feasible alternative exists that would allow the

project to proceed as required without the requested height variance.

While the variance numerically deviates from the height limit, it is not substantial, especially when considered in

context. The resulting roof elevation of Block M aligns with the roof elevation of Block H at the same NAVD datum. The

apparent height difference arises from the methodology used to measure building height, which allowed Block H a

higher reference elevation without requiring a variance. From the river and surrounding public vantage points, the two

buildings align in height, and Block M’s additional setbacks further reduce visual impact.

The proposed variance will not have an adverse physical or environmental impact. The building form reduces massing

and visual presence along the riverfront through stepped setbacks, improving perceived scale relative to the

neighboring Block H. The project remains consistent with the approved RDCP / Special Permit and does not introduce

new shadows, viewshed impacts, or environmental conditions.

While the need for the variance arises in part from the project design, it is not solely self-created. The difficulty results

from the zoning ordinance’s height measurement methodology, which treats Blocks M and H differently despite their

roofs aligning at the same NAVD elevation. The number of residential units proposed for Block M is consistent with the
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f. State any additional information that you believe would be helpful to the Board in making a determination. 

 
               

               

               

               

                

 
7. USE VARIANCE 
 
No such use variance shall be granted by the Board of Appeals without a showing by the applicant that applicable zoning 
regulations and restrictions have caused unnecessary hardship. In order to prove such unnecessary hardship, the 
applicant shall demonstrate to the Board of Appeals that for each and every permitted use under the zoning regulations 
for the particular district where the property is located: 
 

a. Under applicable zoning regulations, the applicant is deprived of all reasonable economic use or benefit from the 
property in question, which deprivation must be established by competent financial evidence; 

 
               

               

               

               

                

 
b. The alleged hardship relating to the property in question is unique and does not apply to a substantial portion of 

the district or neighborhood; 
 

               

               

               

               

                

          
c. The requested use variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and 

 
                

               

               

               

                

 
 
 
 

The benefit of allowing construction of a functional, code-compliant building aligned with the vision illustrated by the

approved RDCP / Special Permit and the Edge-on-Hudson Design Guidelines, substantially outweighs any perceived

detriment. The current design directly responds to Planning Board feedback by reducing visual impact while

maintaining alignment with Block H. Granting the variance supports orderly development, respects prior approvals, and

preserves neighborhood character, with no adverse impact on public health, safety, or welfare.

program contemplated in the approved RDCP / Special Permit and the requested height does not increase building

area. Even if the Board determines the need is self-created, it is not precluded from granting the requested variance.
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d. The alleged hardship has not been self-created. 
 

               

               

               

               

                

 
e. State any additional information that you believe would be helpful to the Board in making a determination. 

 
               

               

               

               
                

 
8. INTERPRETATION/ APPEAL  
 
□ Decision of the Building Inspector (attach copy of the decision) 
□ Interpretation of Zoning Ordinance 
□ Official Zoning Map 

 
a. Indicate the provision of the Zoning Code you are seeking an interpretation/appeal of; 

 
               

               

               

               

                

 
b. Provide a detailed explanation as to why you believe the Village Official’s interpretation is not correct; 

 
               

               

               

               

                

 
c. State the conclusion you believe the Board of Appeals should reach. 
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9. SPECIAL PERMIT  
 

Describe in detail the reasons, circumstances, and conditions that require the issuance of a Special Permit; 
 

               

               

               

               

                

               

               

               

               

                

               

               

               

               

                

 

10. TEMPORARY USE 
 
Describe in detail the reasons, circumstances, and conditions that require the issuance of a Temporary Use Permit; 
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                     REQUIRED 

     
     EXISTING 

     
    PROPOSED 

   
   VARIANCE  

 
AREA OF LOT (SF) 

 
                                          MIN.  

   

 
WIDTH OF LOT (FT) 

 
                                          MIN. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
FLOOR AREA (SF) 

 
                                        MAX. 

   

 

   
   

   
  P

R
IN

C
IP

AL
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 

 

 
FRONT YARD (FT) 

 
                                         MIN. 

   

 
FRONT YARD – CORNER (FT) 

 
                  MIN. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
REAR YARD (FT) 

 
                            MIN. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
ONE SIDE YARD (FT) 

 
                            MIN. 

   

 
COMBINED SIDE YARDS (FT) 

 
                            MIN. 

   

 
BUILDING COVERAGE (%) 

 
                            MAX. 

   

 
BUILDING HEIGHT (FT/STY) 

 
                              MAX. 

   

 

   
   

   
 A

C
C

ES
SO

R
Y 

  
  

 
SIDE YARD (FT) 

                             
                                          MIN. 

                                

 
REAR YARD (FT) 

                               
                                          MIN. 

   

 
BUILDING COVERAGE (%) 

           
                           MAX.                

   

 
BUILDING HEIGHT (FT) 

                           
                                        MAX. 

                               

 
Distance to PRINCIPAL Bldg. (FT) 

                                               
MIN. 

    

 

 P
AR

KI
N

G
 

 
PARKING (CARS) 

 
                                          MIN.    

 
LOADING ZONE 

 
                                               MIN.    

 
 
 
  _______________________________________________________________________                           ___________________________________________ 
  NYS ARCHITECT/ENGINEER               DATE 

ZONING COMPLIANCE FORM 

 
APPLICANT NAME : 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION: 

 
SECTION:                     BLOCK:                       LOT: 

 
ZONING DISTRICT: 

1.4 acres

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

65 feet

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Varies

Varies

163 off-street

--

N/A to individual parcel

N/A to individual parcel

68 feet/ 
6 stories

1 Palisades Blvd

20 acres

RF

Lighthouse Landing Communities, LLC

115.10                        1                               4.2

6/9/2025

Yes

184



(Block M)







BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITHOUT COVENANT 
AGAINST GRANTOR’S ACTS 

THIS INDENTURE, made the ,,.,c~ day of December, 2014, between TOWN OF 
MOUNT PLEASANT INDUSTI/IAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, acorporate 
govermnental agency, constituting a public benefit corporation of the State of New York, having 
an address at One Town Hail, Valhalla, New York 10595 (the "Grantor") and LIGHTHOUSE 
LANDING VENTURE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 1270 
Avenue of the Americas, Suite 301, New York, New York 10020 (the "Grantee"). 

WITNES SETH: 

That tlae Cn’antor, in consideration of Ten ($10.00) Dollars mad other vaIuable 
consideration paid by the Grantee, does hereb~ ga’ant and release unto the Grantee, the heirs or 
successors and assigns of the Grantee forever, 

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land; with the buildings and improvemertts 
thereon erected, if may, situate, lying and being in tb_e Village of Sleepy Hollow, Town of Mount 
PIeasant, County of Westchester, and State of New York, as more particularly described on 
Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if.any, of the Grantor, in and to any streets 
and roads abutting the above-described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with 
the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the Grantor in mad to said premises; TO HAVE 
AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted tmto the Grantee, the heirs or successors m~d 
assigns of the Grantee forever. 

AND the Grantor, in compli~ce with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the 
Grantor will receive the consideration for this conveyance mad will hold the right to receive such 
consideration as a tatst fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the 
improvement and will apply the sm~ae first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before 
using any part oftlae total oftlxe same for any other pan’pose. 

AND the Ga’antee, for itself and its successors and!or assigns, eacI~ and all of whom shall 
be bound hereby, REPRESENTS, WARRANTS, COVENANTS AND AGREES to ,and with the 
Grantor, its successors and/or assigns arfd, also, to and with General Motors LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company having an address at 300 Renaissance Center, MC 482-C19-GRE, 
Detroit, Michigan 48265-3000, its successors and/or assigc~s, each and all of whom shall, be and 
be deemed to be third-pretty beneficim’ies of and entitled, to enforce each ,and all of the 
representations, warranties, covenants mad agreements of the Grantee, its successors and/or 
assigns, as are set forth in this indenture, to the same extent as the Grantor, its successors and/or 
assigns, as follows: See Schedule B amaexed hereto and made a part hereof. 

AND the Grantee, for itself and its successors and/or assigns, each and all of whom shall 
be bound hereby, GRANTS tmto General Motors LLC, aDelaware limited liability company 
having an address at 300 Renaissance Center, MC 482-C19-G1LE, Detroit, Michigan 48265- 
3000, its affiliates, successors and/or assiga~s, the easements set fortl~ and described in Schedule 

C amaexed hereto and made a part hereof, s.ubj ect.nevertheless to the conditions and agreements 
set fot~la and described ha Schedule C (such easements, conditions and agreements referred to 
herein collectively as, the "Easement"). 



.The word "pm’ty" shall be construed as if it read "parties" whenever the sense of this 
indenture so requires. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF~ the Grantor and tl~e Grantee have eacla duly executed this 
deed the day and year first above written. 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGES] 

C&F: 248612(~.7 

-2- 



[GRANTOR SIGNATURE PAGE TO DEED] 

Grantor: 

TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 
AGENCY 

Name: t~.~ 
Title: 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) SS.: 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

On the day//~a/7-- day of December ill the year 2014 before me, the undersigned, 

personally appeared (~/a/~d -/:-~/~ �,,,-~ t"    , personally known to me or proved to me on the 
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the 
within instrument and a.cknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their 
eapaeity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instnmaent, the individual(s), or the 
person upon behalf of which the individual(s)     executed the instrument. 

~ot~cy Public 



[GRANTEE SIGNATURE PAGE TO DEED] 

Grantee: 

LIGHTHOUSE LANDING 
VENTURE LLC 
By: Lighthouse Landing GP Investors LLC, 

its Man~/~..~ . 

By: 

Title: 

STATE OF O/A~&/~~°\z’~t~" ) 
) SS.: 

COUNTY OF 0~~    ) 

person~y appe=ed’ ~~ ~0~, person~y ~o~ }o me or proved to me ?n.the 
b~is of safisf~to~ e~d~e to be ~e indMd~ whose ~!s (~ subscribed t0 m~ 
~h i~ent md ae~owlMged to me ~t he/~d~ exeeutM ~e s~e ~ hi~r/~ ¯ 
capaci~ ~d that by M~/~si~a~e~on ~e im~ent, ~e ~wdu~, or the 

person u~n behalf of wMch ~e ~dividu~’ aete~ exe~d ~e.~ent, 

~~ ELIZABETH MENICUC~I -~         Not~blic            ’ 
Commission # 1968677- $ ................................................. 

~ ~~ Notary Public-California ~ 
K ~~ Orange County ~ 



[GENERAL MOTORS LLC SIGNATUREPAGE TO DEED] 

For pttrposes of acknowledging its agreement to the te.,~rts of the Easement: 

General~ Motors LLC ~~ 

: "" 
~ By: ! 
~ 

Title:           P,~al .’-atata 

STATE OF ) 
) SS,: " ¯ 

COUNTY OF ) 

’On the day ] gq~’ day of December in the year 2014 before me, the undersigned, 
personally appeared b~b~-.a_ /4. ]Ja~’~       , personally known to me or proved to me on the 

¯ basis of satisfactory evidence to be tt~e individual(s) whose’name(s) is (are) subscribed to the 
within instrument at~d acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individuaI(s)0 or the 
person upon behalf of which the individual@ acted, executed the instrument. 

....... Notary Public 

TERESA L. ROLE 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF 

............................................................ ~__= COUNTY OF MACOMB 
........................... I~COMMISSION EXlSIRES May 5- 

ACTING IN COUNTY O1~ 

-5- 



Comaty: Westchester 
Town: Mom~t Pleasant 
Section: 115.10 115.15 
Block: 1 1 
Lot: 1 1 

RECORD AND RETURN TO: 

DelBello Dom~ellan Weingarten 
Wise & Wiederkehr LLP 
1 North Lexington Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10601 
Attn: Peter J. Wise, Esq. 



SCHEDULE A 

[L~gal D~scription] 



FIRST ORDER, LLC 
.1700 Sullivan Trail, Suite _13 

East, n, PA _18040 
(610) 438-5840 * fax (610) 438-0004 

Lot 1 
Metes and Bounds Description 

Town of Mount Pleasant 
Sec 115.10 Block I Lot 1 

Westchester County, New York 

Beginning at a point being the intersection of the no~thwesterly right of way line of Beckman.Avenue 
with the westerly line of Metro North Railroad Hudson Division, and from said beginning point running 
thence 

Running the "following courses along said Beekman Avenue: 

1. South 66°16’16’’ West a distance of 446.25 feet to a point, thence 
2. South 57%4’09" West a distance of50.11 feet to a point, thence 
3. South 31"27’03" West a distance of 75.00 feet to a point, thence 
4. South 15°31’03" West a distance of 72.00 feet to a point, thence 
5. South 12°42’03" West a distance of 66.00 feet to a point, thence 
6. South 25032’57’’ East a distance of 40.78 feet to a point, thence 

7. Along the northerly line of land of Ichabod’s Landings, LLC, mad extending into the Hudson River, 
North 76°11’17" West a distance of 42.65 feet to a point, thence 
8. Continuing along the same, South 81°31’03" West a distance of.620.48 feet to a point, thence 

Runi~ing the following cottrses in the Hudson River: 

9. North 30°47’57’’ West a distance of 0.60 feet to a point, thence 
10. North 08002’57’’ West a distm~ce of 109.47 feet to a poim, thence 
! 1. North 60007’42’’ West a distance of 793.28 feet to a point, thence 
12. North 05°04’13" East a distance of 1021.82 feet to a point, thence 
13. North 89°42’03" East a distance of 320.19 feet to a point, thence 

Rnnning the following courses along lands of fl~e Cmmty of Westchester: 

14. Norfl~ 36043’33" West a distance of 24.12 feet to a point, thence 
15. North 21°48’1.1" East a distance of 730.79 feet to a point, thence 
16. South 68°11’49" East a dis[auce of 84.40 feet to a point, thence 
17. North 30059’26’’ East a distm~ce of 765.62 feet to a point, thence 

Running the following courses along the above referenced Metro North Railroad Hudson Division: 

18. South 08°48’03" East a distm~ee of 622.25 feet to a point, thence 
19. South 33°23’31" East a distande of 173.77 feet to a point, thence 
20. S onth 14°39’31" East a distan ce of 215.17 feet to a point, thence 
21. Along the arc of a non-tangent curve to the lef’~ having a radius of 8133.45 feet, turning a central angle 
of 07019’23’’, for an arc length of 1039.56 feet, the chord of Which beat’s South 17°52’51’’ East for a 
distanc~ of 1038.85 feet to a pgint, thence                               , 
22. South 32°19’18’’ East a distance of 102.27 feet to a point, thence 



F RST ORDER, LLC 
1700 Sullivan Trail, Suite 13 

Easton, PA 18040 

(610) 438-5840 * fax (610) 438-0004 

23. South 20°37’50’’ East a distance of 299.70 feet to the point and place of beginning. 

Containing 2,885,841 square feet or 66.2498 am:es of land. 

Being the. property as described in Frontier Abstract Commitment No. 510434, Parcel I. 

Jack W.. Shoemaker 
New York Professional Land Surveyor 50495 



1700 Sullivan Trail, Suite 13 
Easton, PA 18040 

(610) 438-5840 * fax (610) 438-0004 

Lot 3 
Metes and Bounds Description 

Town of Mount Pleasant 
Sec 115.15 Block 1 Lot 1 

Westchester Count’y, New York 

Beginning at a point being the intersection of the southeasterly line of Beel~nan Avenue with the 
soutllwesterly line of Hudson Street, and from said beginning point rmming thence 

1. Along said Hudson Street, South 41°19’14" East a distance of 219.07 feet to a point, thence 

2. Along the northwesterIy line of lands of the Village of Sleepy Hollow South 51°37’16" West a distance 
of 97.16 feet to a point, thence 

Running the following courses along the northwesterly line of lands of’Louise Bracchitta: 

3. North 56016’34’’ West a distance of 2.10 feet to a point, thence 
4. South 61% 5’56" West a distance of 89.00 feet to a point, thence 
5. South 23 °34’16" West a distance of 83.58 feet to a point, thence 

Running the following courses along the northeasterly line of River Street: 

6. North 65°11’45" West a distm~ce of 135.00 feet to a point, thence 
7. North 50056’24’’ Wegt a distm~ce of 38.83 feet to a point, thence 
8. Not~th 3 t° t 1’24" West a distance of 30.81 feet to a point, thence 
9. North 17014’24’’ West a distm~ce of 26.95 feet to a point, thence 
10. North 04°31’24" We~t a distance of 25.32 feet to a point:, thence 

Running the following courses along the southeasterly line of Beckman Avenue: 

11. North06°51’36" East a distance of 25.02 feet to a point, thence 
12. North 20° 12’36" East a distm~ce of 25.96 feet to a point, thence 
13. North 26°21’36" East a distance of 26.92 feet to a point, thence 
14. North 38 °46’36" East a distance of 30.23 feet to a po int, thence 
15. North 54059’56’’ East a distance of 39.33 feet to a point, thence 
16. North 66°16’16" East a distance of 162.00 feet to the point and place of beginning. 

Containing 73,122 squme feet or 1.6787 acres of land. 

Being the property as described in Fronder Abst~’act Comrnitment No. 510434, Parcel IV 

Jack W. Shoemaker 
New York Professional. Land Surveyor 50495 



SCHEDULE B 

[Representations, Warranties, Covenants and Restrictions] 

The Grantee, for itself and each and every successor and/or assign of the Grantee, hereby 
represents, warrm~ts, covenants m~d agrees to and with fl~e Orantor, its successors and/or assigns 
and, also, to and with General Motors LLC ("GMLLC"), a Delaware limit~d liability company 
having an address at 300 RenMssance Center, MC 482-C19-0RE, Detroit, Michigan 48265- 
3000, its successors and/or assigns, each and all of whom shall be and be deemed to be third- 
party beneficiaries of and entitled to enforce each and all of the representations, warranties, 
covenants and agreements of the Grantee, its successors and/or assigns, as are set forth in this 
indenture, to the stone extent as the Grantor, its successors and/or assigns, as follows 
(collecti’cely, the "Covenants and Restrictions"): 

(a)    Any and all development or redevelopment of the Property (defined below) shall 
be conducted by the Grantee in compliance with the Village of Sleepy Hollow Resolution 
Grantfi~g Special Permit attached hereto as Exhibit ! (herein, the "Special Permit"). Without in 
any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantee agrees to perform, or cause to be 
peribt~ned, all of the work, and to make all of the payments, required of the Applicant and the 
Developer as set forth in the Special Permit, the 2007 Findings (defined below), and the 2011 
Amended Findings (defined below) (including reimbursement to GMLLC for any payments 
made to the Village of Sleepy Hollow (the "Village") by OMLLC prior to the date of the Deed 
(the "Deed") to which this Schedule B is annexed, and subsequent to August 31, 2012). 

(b)    At all thnes, to cbmply with any and all applicable federal, state, or local 
enviromnental laws, regulations, ordinances, codes, or achninistrative orders or agreements, 
including obtaining and complying with any and all permits, licenses, or authorizations required 
and issued thereunder, including, but not limited to, any and all due care requirements under 
New York Iaw ~-md all federal m~d state requirements (collectively "Environmental Laws"), in 
connection with or related to the use,. operations, development, excavation, (including off-site 
disposal of site soils and the mitigation of vapor intrusion with respect to the 
remediation/redevelopment of the Property) grading, construction, or demolition, at, in, on, or 

...... be!ow the Property ............................................................................................... 

(c)    In lieu of all other persons and/or entities including, without limitation, the 
~’antor, to be: (i) solely responsible and liable ibr an?’ and-all issues related to the miD’ation of 
water within the Property and off of the Property; and (ii) solely responsible and liable ibr may 
and alI alleged or actual violations of any applicable.Environmental Laws concerning or related 
to the Property. 

(d) That use of groundwater at,. in, or under the Property by any person or entity for 
any purpose, shall be strictly wohibited. 
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(e)    That, as of the date of the Deed, the Property may contain historic fill, river 
dredgings, ibotings and remnants of building sIabs fi’om former stt~ctm’es, rail road sidings and 
various discm’ded materials, inckiding, but not limited to, building materials from demolition 
activities; domestic and industrial trash; tires; automotive pats; used containers which held 
materials such as p)dnt, antifreeze, gasoline, and other chemical substances; materials painted 
with lead-based paints or otherwise, wood, concrete, brick, and floor block; building materials 
which may contain asbestos-containing materials; mad roof shingles (the historic fill, river 
dredgings, footings and renmants of building slabs from former structm’es, rail road sidings and 
discarded materials are herein collectively referred to as "Debris"). 

(f)    In lieu of all other persons and/or entities including, without limitation, the 
Grantor, to be solely liable and responsible for all Debris and all mat-~ers relating thereto, 
including the proper management and disposal of Debris. 

(g)    Thai any and all soil and!or Debris management and surface water and/or 
groundwater management required or necessary Under applicable laws or regulations or because 
of excavation, demolition, or soi! distm’b~ce related to the use, opera~ions, development, 
excavation, grading, construction, or demolition, aL in, on, or below the Property is the sole 
obligation and liability of the Grantee. Such soil and/or Debris management mad sm’face water 
and/or grotmdwater management may .include in-place management, excavation, sediment and 
erosion control, and disposal or other, soil and Debris management options which are allowed or 
required under applicable Enviro~mentaI Laws. 

(h)    That the Grantee shall.not "treat," "store" or "dispose" of may "hazardous 
substances," "hazardous wastes" or "toxic substances" as those terms are defined under 
CERCLA, 42 U.S..C. 9601 et. seq_., RCRA, 42 U.S.C..6901 et. seq.,., or TSCA, 15 U.S.C. 2601 et__~. 
seq., or under similar New York law, statute, or regulation, on, aL or below the Property, and 
shall maintain generator-oaly status; provided, however, that the Grantee lnay: (A) acc~maulate 
such substances or wastes as allowed trader applicable Enviromnental Laws for off-site 
treatment, off-site storage, or off-site disposal; and (B) use and/or store commercial products on- 
site which may contain such substances. 

. (i) ..... That the Propel~y may only be ~sed fo~: _(A) commerci~ a~ses; (B) recreational ...... 
uses (including public access); and (C) residential uses restricted to multi-family structures 
including senior living facilities and assisted living facilities, and attached multi-family 
townhouse traits. Prohibited uses include, but are not limited to, residential uses involving 
detached single family dwellings, Stand-alone day care centers, schools (including preschools, 
elementary schools, and secondary schools), hospitals and other similar uses that would typically 
require cleanup to um’estricted residential use stmadards under applicable New York law. 

(j)    That any site modifications or redevelopment limitations required at, in, on, or 
below the Property, or modification to building design or construction to accommodate 
allowabIe commercial, recreational, and res~icted residential uses hereunder are the sole 
obligation and liability of the Grantee (or tlae owner of the Property at the time of such activities) 
and will be conducted at the Grantee’s sole expense. 

(k)    That as of the date of the Deed, the Property may contain active and or inactive 

underground process or utility lines or piping, including, ,Mthout limitation, sanitary or storm 
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sewers and gas, water, electrical, fire protection and septic systems, and any other similar utility 
lines or piping ~vhich may be present at or below the Property (herein collectively referred to as 
"Utility Lines"). 

(I)    In lieu of all other persons and/or entities including, without limitation, the 
Grantor, to be solely liable and responsible for the Utility Lines and all matters relating thereto. 

(m) That any and all management, including, but not limited to, maintenance, 
removal, repair, or associated cleanup of the environment of or due to any such Utility Lines that 
may be required or necessm’y: (A) reader applicable Environmental Laws or other laws or 
regulations;(B) to properly maintain the Property; or (C) because of excavmion, demolition, or 
soil disturbance related to future use, development, or cons~uction at or of the Property, is the 
sole obligation and liability of the Grantee or the owner of the Property at the time of such 
activities. 

(n)    To be solely responsible for the proper maintenance of the Property, including: 
(A) any and all current or future structures, facilities, pm’ldng lots and storage areas; (B) all 
institutional and engineering controls, including caps, covers, and isolation ba~iers reqttired as 
pa~t of the RAP (defined below), the Environmental Easement (defined below), the Site 
Management Plan (defined below), and/or the BCA (defined below) approved by DEC (defmed 
below); and (C) any maintenance, health, environmental and safety issues related, to any future 
development, excavation, demolition, or construction activities at the Property. 

(o) That the Enviromnentai Easement runs with the land, is bi~ading on the Grantee, 
its successors, assigns and lessees and any person using the Property. A copy of the 
Enviromnental Easement and the SMP shall be provided by the Grantee to all persons who 
acquire any interest in the Property. 

Refere~aces in.these Covenants and Restrictions to "the Grantor" shall mean and include both The 
Town of Mount Pleasant Industrial Development Agency, its successors m~d/or assigns and 
General Motors LLC, its successors and/or assigns. 

..... For purposes of this Schedule B, the following ~ords or pN’ases are defined as folIows; 

"2007 Findings" - The Environmental Findings Statement adopted July 24, 2007 by tlae 
Village Board of the Village, in its capacity as Lead Agency for the envirormaental review of the 
Project (defined below) conducted under SEQRA (defined below). 

"2011 Amended Findings" - The additional findings made by the Village Board of the 
Village on January 25, 2011 determining that the implementation of the Prqiect will not result in 
adverse environmental impacts significantly different from those that were addressed in the 2007 
Findings. 

"BCA" or "Brownfield Cleanup Agreement"- The DEC Brownfield Cleanup 
Agreement for the Property (BCA hadex Nmr~ber C360070-12-10 Site Number C360070) 
executed December 2010 mad ameMment(s) dated August 2013 and may subsequent 
amendments. 
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"DEC" -New York State Department of Environmental Conse~wation. 

"Environmental Easement" - An easement recorded against the Property, granted by 
The Town of Mount Pleasant h~dustrial Development Agency and GMLLC, to DEC to impose 
certain use restrictions, and require compliance with the respective site SMP mad all engineering 
and institutional controls placed on the Property. 

"Project" - The prqicct that is the subject of the Special Pen~it. 

"Property" - Certain property in the Village of Sleepy Hollow, New York, as more 
particularly described in Schedule A to the Deed. 

"RAP" or "Remedial Action Plan" - Remedial requirements identified in the June 2012 
Decision Docmnent for the Former General Motors North Tarrytown Brownfield Cleanup 
Progrmn, Sleepy Hollow, Westchester County. 

"Response Activities"-Those activities re@red to comply with the terms of the RAP, " 
Environmental Easement, Site Management Plan, BCA, or other requirements trader applicable 
Environmental Laws or other laws or regulations. 

"SMP" or "Site Management Plan"- A plan that establishes re@rements and 
procedures for engineering and institutional controls and monitoring at the Property, approved by 
DEC and required by the Enviromnental Easement to manage remaining contamination and to 
document compliance with the Envirom]aental Easement. 

"SEQRA" - New York State Environmental Quality Review Act, and the rules and 
regulations promulgated thereunder. 

The Covenants and Restrictions are not intended to prohibit the Crrantee from utilizing 
engineering controls and/or in situ or other on-site remediation techniques in the course of its 
pertbrmance of Response Activities to adch’ess contamination at, under or migrating from the 
Property. 

The Cove~aants and Restrictions shall be binding upon and enforceable against the 
Crrantee, mad each and every successor and assign of the Grmatee (including, without limitation, 
all subsequent owners of all or any portion of the Property, all tenants, licensees, occupants 
and/or users of all or any po~ion thereof), shall run with the land conveyed by the Deed in 
perpetuity and shall inm’e to the benefit of tlae Grantor, its successors and/or assigns. 

The Covenants and Restrictions shall be included in: (i) any deed of conveyance 
transferring complete or partial ownership of the Property; mad (ii) may agreement transferring 
complete or partial possession or ownership of the Property tbxough sale, lease, or otherwise to 
any successor, assignee, pro’chaser, or tenant. 
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S CHEDULE C , 

[Easements, Conditions and Agreements] 

The Grantee, for itself, its successors and/or assigns, grants unto General Motors LLC 
("GMLLC"), a Delaware limited liability company having ma address at 300 Renaissance 
Center, MC 482-C19-GRE, Detroit, Michigan 48265-3000, its affiliates, successors and/or 
assigns (each of whom are herein sometimes referred to individually as, a "Beneficiary" and all 
of whom are laerein sometimes referred to as, the "Beneficiaries"), the following easements, 
subject nevertheless to the conditions and agreements herein set forth (sucta easements, 
conditions mad agreements refeta’ed to herein collectively as, the "Easement"): (x) a perpetual 
easement and right to emer npon the Property to undertal(e Response Activities in the event: (1) 
DEC or any other local, state or federal agency or governmental entity notifies a Beneficiary that 
the Grantee has failed to undertalce a required Response Activity or requires a Beneficiary to 
tmdertake Response Activities; or (2) the Grantee fails to complete required Response Activities 
within sixty (60) days after receiving a default notice from DEC or any other local, state or 
federal agency or governmental entity (collectively, the "Access Conditions"). 

(a)     Egch Beneficiary availing itself of the Easement shall provide the Grantee with 
at least three (3) daysnotice before accessing the Property to conduct a Response Activity, which 
notice shall be given via e-mail or by telephone to Frattk Cappello at fcappello@suncal.com or 
(212) 554-2976 (tl~e "Grantee’s Contact Person"). The Orm~tee shall have the right to change 
the Grmatee’s Contact Person fi’om time to time upon written notice to tt~e Beneficiaries, but any 
such notice shall not be effective unless and until actually received by the Beneficiaries. 

(b) Tl~e Beneficiaries agree to comply with all local, state and federal laws, 
ordinances, rules and regtflations in connection with the Response Activities. The Beneficiaries 
and their contractors shall have the right to enter the Property with such equipment, as is 
detelrnined necessary in each Beneficiary’s discretion and jud~nent. The Beneficiaries agree to 
exercise dne care in the performance of the Response Activities on the Property including 
compliance with atay health and safety plan, monitoring requirements and!or similar provisions 
or restrictions on its activities on the Property. 

(c)    The Beneficiaries and their respective contractors, agents, and emploYees shall 

use reasonable efforts to minhnize the interference with the Grantee’s use or operations at the 
Property including compliance with any l~ealfla and safety plata, monitoring requirements and/or 
similar provisions or restrictions on its activities on the Property. 

(d)    Each Be~aeficiary availhag itself of the Easement shall promptly repair any 
damage caused by intentional malfeasance, recklessness or gross negliget~ce involved in 
accessing the Property or undertaking may Response Activities. 

(e)    Each Beneficiat~ availing itself of the Easement shall mai~atain and provide to the 
C~’antee certificate(s) of insurance evidencing comprehensive genera.1 liability ("CGL") 
insurance with policy limits of at least $5,000,000 and workmen’s compensation insm’ance mad 
employer’s liability insurance in at least the minimum amount re@red by the State of New 
York. The Grantee and any lender of the Grantee made kmown by the Grantee to the Beneficiary 
availing itself of the Easement shall be named as ma additional insm-ed on the COL policy. 
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Alternatively, a Beneficiary shall be entitled to self-insure any or all of the insurance 
requirements above that it performs itself (with any contractors engaged by a Beneficiary being 
obligated to comply witll such insurm~ce requirements), 

(t)    The Gra,~tee sl~all reasonably cooperate with each Beneficim’y availing itself of 
the Easement includii~g the agents and consultants of may such Beneficiary in connection with 
the Response Activities. Each such Beneficiary shall reasonably cooperate with the Grantee in 
coordinating the performance of such Response Activities at tl~e Property with the Grantee’s 
construction/development work, if any. 

Capitalized words used but not defined in this Schedule C shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in Sclaedule B m~d the other portions of this instrmaaent. References ha this 
Schedule C to the "Grantee" shall mean m~d incl.ude the Grantee, and each and every successor 
and/or assign of the Grantee (including, without limitation, all subsequent owners of all or any 
pol~ion of the Property, and all tenmats, licensees, occupants and/or users of all or any portion 
thereof). The Easement shall r~m with the land conveyed by this instnkrae~at in perpetuity and 
shall inure to the benefit of each and every Beneficiary. 
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Building ProgramsIntroduction Jan 22 26

- 6 story building

- Approximately 260,000 gsf

- 92 condo units

- Amenities

- Parking

- Retail space

Block M condominium buildingBlock M

S



Design evaluation and challenges of 65’ building height 
(Elevation 78’ NAVD)Block M
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The building has maximized the stacking of the units to achieve the highest possible ceiling heights in 
an attempt to maintain the overall elevation at 78’ to comply with river setback requirements.
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1	 While zoning height is measured numerically from 
curb elevation, a building’s true impact is defined by 
how it is experienced at the street and by the people 
who use it.

2	 Our goal is to create a building that feels 
appropriate, comfortable, and well integrated into its 
neighborhood from every street-level perspective.
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Intial proposed E-shape massing in the special permit provides more frontage and a stronger visual presence along 
the street.

Massing Massing diagram
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Our proposed C-shaped massing reduces frontage and perceived scale through a consolidated footprint and larger 
courtyard.

Massing
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Massing diagram
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As-of-right massing

Massing
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The building massing is intentionally designed with stepped terrace and upper-level setbacks to reduce perceived 
height from the public.
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Views and street experienceBlock M



View from boat (68’ building height)Renderings

M H

From long distance views, our proposed building roof aligns with the existing building on site, maintaining a 
consistent skyline and overall neighborhood profile.

Jan 22 26



View from boat (68’ building height)Renderings

M H

From long distance views, our proposed building roof aligns with the existing building on site, maintaining a 
consistent skyline and overall neighborhood profile.

6 FLOORS 6 FLOORSROOF: EL. 81’ NAVD

LEVEL 1: EL. 11’  NAVD
(WESTWARD DR)
LEVEL 1: EL. 11’  NAVD
(WESTWARD DR)

68’

Building height measured from 
mid point TC: EL. 13’  NAVD
(LIGHTHOUSE LANDING)
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View from waterfront park (68’ building height)Renderings

As the view moves closer toward the site, the stepped setbacks become more apparent, visually lowering the 
building height relative to Daymark.

M H

Jan 22 26



Renderings

As the view moves closer toward the site, the stepped setbacks become more apparent, visually lowering the 
building height relative to Daymark.

M H

View from waterfront park (68’ building height)

+81’
+81’ 20’ setback
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View from sidewalk (68’ building height)Renderings

M H

From a close, pedestrian-level view, the terraces and setbacks significantly reduce the perceived height, making 
our building feel distinctly shorter.

+81’

+81’

+11’+11’

WESTWARD

HORSEMAN
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Renderings

M

H

The corner view clearly show the stepped setbacks building profile, highlighting how the upper floors pull back to 
reduce the building’s overall presence.

View from waterfront SE corner (68’ building height)

WESTWARD
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Renderings

M

H

View from waterfront SE corner (68’ building height)

22’

45’

WESTWARD
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Renderings

M

H

This terraced design softens the building’s height at the corners, creating a more comfortable and human-scale 
experience along the street.

View from waterfront SW corner (68’ building height)

WESTWARD
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Renderings View from Horseman looking toward water (68’ building height)

MH
+81’+81’

+13.8’+13.8’

HORSEMAN
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Renderings View from Lighthouse Lndg towards light house(68’ building height)
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Facade designBlock M



Beekman Avenue

- Large Continuous Balconies - max views
- City Views/Living on the water
- Large Setbacks at upper floors
- Private Terraces
- Shading devices and horizontal 
    projections
- Floor expression
- Glass with metal accents

Beekman Avenue

- Waterfront Place
- Large Continuous Balconies - max views
- City Views/Living on the water
- Large Setbacks at upper floors
- Private Terraces
- Shading devices and horizontal projections
- Floor expression
- Glass with metal accents

7JULY, 2016
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1	 Large continuous balconies - max views

2	 Large setbacks at upper floors

3	 Private terraces

4	 Floor expression

5	 Glass with metal accents
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View from Lighthouse Landing towards the lighthouseFacade design Jan 22 26



View from Lighthouse LandingFacade design Jan 22 26



View from river walk trailFacade design Jan 22 26





ALTERNATE: ROOFTOP PERGOLASBlock M
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Floor plan: rooF level, west
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Overall plan - Roof (with preliminary pergolas) comparisonRooftop pergola

 Total Pergola =1,550 sf Total Pergola =2,230 sf

Pergola on 4th floor

SETBACK FROM RIVER
SETBACK FROM RIVER

BLOCK HBLOCK M

Roof area: 40825 sf
As of right 10% roof area = 4082 sf
Total bulkhead area=2114 sf
Total pergola area= 1550 sf
Total coverage= 3664 sf (9.0% roof area)

Roof area: 45680 sf
As of right 10% roof area = 4568 sf
Total bulkhead area=2283 sf
Total pergola area= 2230 sf
Total coverage= 4513 sf (9.9% roof area)
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Section diagramRooftop pergola

Block M proposed pergola

Block H pergola
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View from water (68’ building height)Renderings

M H
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View from waterfront (68’ building height)Renderings

M H
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View from waterfront close up (68’ building height)Renderings

M H
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Parking strategyBlock M
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Block M proposalSite plan

*Block M required parking: 

  Resi: 10 (1b) x 1.5 + 51 (2b) x 2 + 31 (3b) x 2.5 = 194.5 

  Retail:  1800sf (restaurant) / 75 + 2000sf (retail) / 200 = 34

Additional garage
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Waterfront planningBlock M
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SOLUTION / ASK
We respectfully request the Board’s recommendation to the Zoning Board for a three (3) 
foot height variance for Block M to match the height of Daymark, including bulkhead 
and elevator overruns, and to permit the same percentage of rooftop coverage for MEP 
equipment.

Without the requested variance, Block M cannot be constructed to accommodate the 
required building systems or achieve the unit count and design necessary for the project.

Rooftop pergolas are not part of our primary request and are presented only as an 
alternate; the requested height relief is essential to project viability.
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